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FOR ; The Regional Executive Director\ e bl L
DENR, MIMAROPA Region i dnil i

2V ______ DATSNO.
ATT’N. : The Chief, Legal Division ———
FROM : The In-Charge, PENRO, Oriental Mindoro

SUBJECT : REQUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF CONFISCATED ONE (1)
UNIT EIGHT WHEELER TRUCK WITH PLATE NO. RJV-348
AND ITS LOAD OF 500 SACKS OF WOOD CHARCOAL
THRU PUBLIC AUCTION

Forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Socorro dated June 24, 2022 requesting for
disposition of confiscated one (1) eight wheeler truck with plate no. RIV-348 loaded with 500
sacks of illegally source wood charcoal through public auction.

Please be informed that on April 5, 2012, a composite team of CENRO Calapan
personnel and Highway Patrol Group (HPG) operatives had intercepted an eight (8) wheeler
truck bearing plate no. RIV-348 loaded with 500 sacks of wood charcoal of illegally sourced.
The conveyance and its load minor forest products were intercepted at Barangay San Antonio
(pier), Calapan City. The said apprehended items were hauled and impounded within the
vicinity of PENR Office for custody and safekeeping.

Moreover, the aforesaid vehicle was razed by fire on August 20, 2012 more or less 2:40
in the afternoon for unknown reason. The corresponding fire clearance issued by Calapan City
Central Fire Station is hereto attached for your reference. Be informed that though the accused
was exonerated of the criminal case filed in court against Christoper Palacpac, the owner of the
conveyance did not surface since thereafter the dismissal of the criminal case (January 22,
2013) to claim the above-mentioned vehicle.

Attached are the following documents regarding the matter:

Memorandum from Roy A, Cimatu, DENR Secretary dated November 10, 2021

. Order of Finality signed by Natividad Y. Bernardo, OIC, Regional Director date June

27,2017

3. Confiscation/Forfeiture Order signed by Edgardo O. Galeon, OIC, Regional Director
dated September 3, 2012

4. Letter addressed to the Honorable City Prosecutor dated October 1, 2012 signed by
Elpidio E. Atienza, OIC, CENRO of Calapan

5. Result of the Administrative Proceedings of the Apprehended Items signed by Dante
A. Madri¥a, Forester I1I dated April 16, 2012

6. On-Site Report of the Apprehended Items signed by Ruel A. Magboo et. al. dated April
5,2012

7. Apprehension Receipt Prepared dated April 5, 2012

8. Seizure Receipt Signed by Dante A. Madriaga, Forester I1I dated April 16, 2012
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9. Certificate of Registration of the Said Vehicle dated 04/08/2010 and the corresponding
Official Receipt 06/24/2011

10. Western Guaranty Corporation

11. Photo Copy of Drivers License

12. Notice of Hearing dated April 12, 2012

13. Affidavit of Explanation of Charlie Romano Marked Received dated April 13, 2012

14. Secretary’s Certificate signed by Marilyn Ibafies Lim, Corporate Secretary dated April
12, 20112

15. Three (3) pages of Statement signed by Christopre Palacpac

16. Two (2) pages of Statement signed by Ruel de Villa

17. Certification from City Prosecution Office signed by Anna Lorraine M. Villapando
dated December 9, 2021

18. Fire Clearance Certificate signed by Nestor Torres Gubot, INSP., BFP., Acting City
Fire Marshal

19. Updated Geo-Tagged Photo of Eight Wheeler Truck bearing Plate No. RJV-348

Attached are the pertinent documents for information and perusal.
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Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Regional Office IV-B MIMAROPA
1515 L&S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard, Ermita Manila

INRE  : CONFISCATION/FORFEITURE OF ONE (1) UNIT EIGHT (8)-
WHEELER TRUCK (CLOSE VAN) BEARING PLATE NO. RJV-348
LOADED WITH 500 SACKS OF ILLEGALLY-SOURCED WOOD
CHARCOAL APPREHENDED AT BARANGAY SAN ANTONIO
CALAPAN CITY, ORIENTAL MINDORO

(Close Van) bearing Plate No. RJIV-348 loaded with Five Hundred (500) sacks of ulegally-
sourced Wood Charcoal with an estimated fair market value of Php 250,000.00 and Php
100,000.00, respectively, at Barangay San Antonio, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro. The said
items were hauled and presently deposited at the PENRO Office Compound, Brgy. Suqui,
Calapan City for custody and safekeeping.

Per record, Forest Ranger Ruel A. Magboo has received a text-message from a Military Official
on April 5, 2012, that there was a shipment of wood charcoal from Mansalay, Oriental Mindoro
under the jurisdiction of DENR-CENRO Roxas. He immediately asked the assistance of Forester
II Teodoro S. Dobles, Forest Ranger Virgilio G. Mantuano and PO1 Edgardo Habana of the
PHPU-4B-PNP based at Barangay Suqui, Calapan City. They tmmediately proceeded to the
CENRO established Checkpoint at Brgy. San Autonio, Calapan City, to check the veracity of the

apprehension.

Pursuant to Section 07 of DAO 97-32, an Administrative Hearing was conducted on April 13,
2012 at 10 A.M. at CENRO Office Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro. The Hearing was presided
over by Chief FMS Dante A. Madriaga and attended by all concerned parties.

During the Administrative Hearing, Christopher Palacpac admitted that he was the driver of the
apprehended conveyance with Plate No. RJV-348. He also mentioned that M. Ruel de Villa of
San Aquilino Roxas, Oriental Mindoro, was the Shipper and owner of the Five Hundred (500)
sacks of illegally-sourced Wood Charcoal. Accordingly, Mr. Ruel de Villa requested him to load
the said minor forest products from Mansalay, Oriental Mindoro to Metro Manila, without any
legal documents from DENR. Likewise, he stated that his Company (W.L. Food Products/Sam
Lim Corporation) is innocent of the loading of the said wood charcoal.
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Evaluation of the Affidavit executed by Mr. Charlie J. Romano, Liaison Officer and duly
authorized representative of W.L. Food Products/Sam Lim Corporation, disclosed that their
Company is engaged only in manufacturing and sales of food items (snack).

Mr. Romano narrated that on April 5, 2012, one of the Company driver, Christopher Palacpac
was driving one of the Company’s truck with Plate No. RJV-348 which was apprehended by the
DENR authorities at Calapan, Oriental Mindoro, for carrying large quantities of wood charcoal
(undocumented) on its way back to Manila.

Mr. Romano explained that it is not the Company’s policy or business to transport Charcoal, it
was only Mr. Palacpac who allowed the said wood charcoal to be loaded in the Company truck
out of his own personal decision as a “sideline” having no knowledge that transporting of the
said wood charcoal is prohibited.

After thorough evaluation and personal examination on the On-site report of the Apprehending
Forest Officers and the Sworn Statement of the Driver and the Shipper of the Five Hundred (500)
sacks of Wood Charcoal, it is clear that the One (1) Unit Eight (8)-Wheeler Truck (Close Van)
bearing Plate No. RIV-348 loaded with Five Hundred (500) sacks of illegally-sourced Wood
Charcoal was accessory to the crime committed, hence, the issuance of Confiscation/Forfeiture
Order and filing of the Criminal charges against Christopher Palacpac and Ruel de Villa for
violation of Section 77 (formerly Section 68) of PD 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and
further by R.A. 7161 is hereby concurred.

WHEREFORE, FOREGOING PREMISES CONSIDERED, the apprehended One (1) Unit
Eight (8)-Wheeler Isuzu Truck (Closed Van) with Plate No. RIV-348 loaded with undocumented
Five Hundred (500) sacks of Wood Charcoal with estimated fair market value of Php 250,000.00
and Php 100,000.00 respectively, apprehended at Brgy. San Antonio, Calapan City, Oriental
Mindoro are hereby ORDERED CONFISCATED/FORFEITED in favor of the government.

The CENRO concerned is hereby directed to file a Criminal Case against Messrs. Christopher
Palacpac, driver of Isuzu Truck and Ruel de Villa, the Shipper of undocumented 500 sacks of
Wood Charcoal, for violation of Section 77 (formerly Section 68) of PD 705 as amended by EO
277 and further by RA 7161.

SO ORDERED
Manila, Philippines,

/ \
EDéARD "\% p} LEON

OIC, Regiogal Execttive Director

ALAN L. ALUIL
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

==Z——  MIMAROPA Region
w7 Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
June 24, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR :  The In-Charge, Office of the PENRO
FROM :  The CENR Officer
SUBJECT ¢ REQUEST TO THE PENRO DISPOSAL COMMITTEE

TO FACILITATE THE DISPOSAL OF ONE (1) UNIT
EIGHT WHEELER TRUCK (CLOSE VAN) BEARING
PLATE NO. RJV 348 AND ITS LOAD OF 500 SACKS OF
CHARCOAL

This pertains to the received Memorandum from the Secretary concerning the
aforementioned subject.

Relative thereto, may we request the PENRO disposal Committee to facilitate the

disposal of the said conveyance and wood charcoal as part of the proper bidding procedure in
disposing confiscated forest products.

For information and further instruction.

DENR-MIMAROPA REGION

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
RESOURCES OFFICE
ORIENT -
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Pasi, Socorro, Oriental Mindoro
Email: cenrosocorro@gmail.com



MEMORANDUM FROM THE SECERETARY

TO o THE REGIOMAL EXECUTIVE IMRECTOR
DENR MIMAROPA Region

SUBJECT . REQUEST FOR MSPOSITHON ¥ CONFISCATED
CONYEYANCES

DATE HBY 16 o

Authonty to dispose the tollowing convevanoes confiseated in favor of the zovermnent is
hereby granted to the DENR MIMAROPA-

lh‘“’»‘&'riﬂﬁ!m of . Date of Confiseation Order Date of Order of Finatity
COmetl) six-wheeler Ordered confiscared and forfeied  Order dawd 22 October 2015
. topdown jeepney with  in favor of the government by became finad and executory per

| plate no. VRA RT1 ' Repional Dhirector Oscar  Order of Finality  dated 12
' er iy 22 Oetber 2015 - Soptonber 29 sssued By RED

i
{

WP T PN | | Henry Adornado i
A / Ong {1} cight-wheeler | Ordered Confiscated and forfe ited | Order dated 03 September 2017
& 39 & ; '

ctrachk {close van in favor of the government by hecame fimal and execwtory per |
bearing plate no. RIV . Regional  Executive  Dwector | Order of Finality dated 27 June |

348y - bdgardo Galeon in 03 September | 2017 sssued by Regional |
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Order dated 03 August 2015

© Pase jeep with plate no. | Ordered Confiscated and forfened

CDEM R4AZ Rusi Cin favor of the government by becamc final and executory per
wypdown revele ' Regronal Divector fxsear ' Order of Fimality doted 22
" - Dominguez in 03 August 2015 October 2018 issued by RED
, R { ' Hemry Adownado
O (1) umt Ordered Confiseated and forfened » Order  dated - 27 Jupe 20V 7
L mstor M\' cle withside  (in favor of the government by  became final and executory per
i car bearing plate no, | Regional  Director  Natividad  Ovder of Finality dated 28
| VE BRT3 { Bernardivo i 27 June 2017 ‘»v'kw:& 29 assued by RED

T SR T ) . Henry Adornado
Oe (1) unit motor : ()rdu*ui Confiscated m*m? Torfeie i i)rdcr dated 28 October 2013 |

¢ launch (M/L Cin favor of the government by | became final and executory per |
P ANNALLIZAY : Regional Director Oiscar | onder of Pinahity dated 10 June |
j | Dominguez in 28 October 2015 2019 ssued by RED Henry

A Y. W JAdorpade

The Regional Executive Director is hereby instrucied o comply with apphicable knws, rules
and repulations in the dispositzon of such convevances

FOR STRICT COMPLIANCE
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Depaitment of CAVIFONMEnT ano T T e R T A
MIMAROPA Region

IN RE: ORDER OF FINALITY ON THE CONFISCATED ONE
(1) UNIT EIGHT. (8) WHEELER TRUCK (CLOSED
VAN) BEARING PLATE NO. RIV - 348 LOADED
WITH 500 SACKS OF ILLEGALLY-SOURCED WOOD
CHARCOAL APPREHENDED IN BRGY. SAM
ANTONIO, CALAPAN CITY, ORIENTAL MINDORO

ORDER

Before this Office is the Mation for Reconsideration dated October
09, 2012 filed by Mr. William Lim, owner, Sam Lim Corporation, through
counsel, over the Decision dated September 03, 2012 rendered by this
Office on the apprehended one (1) unit eight (8) Wheeler Truck (Closed
Van) bearing Plate No. RIV-348, loaded with 500 sacks of illegally sourced
Wood Charcoal apprehended in Brgy. San Antonio, Calapan City, Oriental

Mindoro. The dispositive portion of which is hereunder quoted:

"WHEREFORE, premises considered, the apprehended one (1)
Init Eight Wheeler Isuzu Truck with Plate No. RIV-348 loaded
with undocumented Five MHundred (500) sacks of Wood
Charcoal with estimated fair market value of Php 250,000.00
and 100,000.00 respectively, apprebended at Brgy. San
Anfonio, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro are hereby ORDERED
CONFISCATED/FORFIETED in favor of the government.

50 ORDERED.
Manifa, Philippines, September 03, 2012.”

The Motion for Reconsideration was denied by then Regional
Executive Director Edgardo O. Galeon on July 09, 2013 for lack of merit.
An appeal was filed by Sam Lim Corporation before the DENR Central

Office over the denial of the motion which was dismissed by the DENR
Central Office on August 01, 2014,

rurther, in a Memorandum dated August 30, 2016 of the Director,
Legal Service and Concurrent Chairman DENR Appraisal Committee, this
Cffice was given a clearance to issue an Order of Finality in view of the
issuance of Certificate of No Motion for Reconsideration/Notice of Appeal
dated September 29, 2014 by the Chief, Records Management Division.

1515 L & 3 Buliding, Roxas Beutevard, Ermita, Manila 1000
EMD UOTD (530Y PERVINIRRATN Inc 2700727018



WHEREFORE, the Order dated Soptember DT To st ayme:
Office in the above entitled case is declared FINAL ANQ EXECU":’QR\{
The PENRQO concerned is directed to execute the said Order.

SO ORDERED.

Manila, Philippines, JURT 7 2007

B

o

v S

4 4/

NATIVIDAD Y. BERNARDINQ, CESE
OIC, Regional Director

MIMAROPA Region
/e o

% Department of Enwroament

and Natural Resoures
.....J;" REGION 48

cc: T ERERI AT R
PENRO Oriental Mindoro

Ergyv. Sugui, Calapan City,
Cirigntal Mindoro

SAM LIM CORPORATION
#8, Furong St., Puniturin,
Valenzuela City, Metro Manila

SANGUYO LAWY OFFICE

2 Floor Caprf Bldg., Kilometer 14,
Mac Arthur Highway, Malinta, Valenzuelz City

CERTIFIED ‘(ERQX (ZOPY
DATE: /
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Republic of the Philippines
DEPART NT OF ENVIRONMENT AND N/ RAL RESOURCES
, Regional Office IV-B MIMAROP
1515 L.&S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard, Ermita Manila

N RE : CONFISCATION/FORFEITURE OF ONE (1) UNIT EIGHT (8)-
WHEELER TRUCK (CLOSE VAN) BEARING PLATE NO. RJV-348
LOADED WITIHT 500 SACKS OF (LLEGALLY-SOURCED WOOD
CHARCOAL APPREHENDED AT BARANGAY SAN ANTONIO
CALAPAN CITY, ORIENTAL MINDORO

ORDER

Records show that on April 5, 2012 at about 8:45 in the morning, the Composite team of
CENRO Calapan City headed by Forester 1 Teodoro S. Dobles, and elements of Highway Patrol
Group, led by PO1 Edgardo M. Habana, apprehended One (1) Unit Eight (8)-Wheeler Truck
[Close Van) bearing Plate No. RIV-348 loaded with Five Hundred (500) sacks of illegally-
sourced Wood Charcoal with an estimated fair market value of Php 250,000.00 and Php
100.000.00, respectively, at Barangay San Antonio, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro. The said
items were hauled and presently deposited at the PENRO Office Compound, Brgy. Suqui,
Calapan City for custody and safekeeping.

Per record, Forest Ranger Ruel A. Magboo has received a text-message from a Military Official
an April 5, 2012, that there was a shipment of wood charcoal from Mansalay, Oricotal Mindoro
under the jurisdiction of DENR-CENRO Roxas. He immediately asked the assistance of Forester
11 Teodore 8. Dobles, Forest Ranger Virgilio (. Mantuano and PO1 Edgardo Habana of the
PHPU-4B-PNP based at Barangay Suqui, Calapan City, They immediately proceeded to the
CENRO established Checkpoint at Brgy. Sau Antonio, Calapan City, to check the veracity of the
report. TR Ruel Magboo, sighted the reported vehicle before approaching the Checkpoint, they
stopped and requesied to open the said truck for the necessary inspection. The truck was found to

be loaded with Five Hundred (500) sacks of undocumented Wood Charcoal, hence, the
apprehension.

Pursuant to Section 07 of DAO 97-32, an Administrative Hearing was conducted on April 13,
2012 at 10 A.M. at CENRO Office Catapan City, Oriental Mindoro. The Hearing was presided
aver by Chief FMS Dante A. Madriaga and attended by all concerned parties.

Diuring the Administrative Hearing, Christopher Palacpac admitted that he was the driver of the
apprehended conveyvance with Plate No. RIV-348. He also mentioned that Mr. Ruel de Villa of
San Aquilino Roxas. Oriental Mindoro, was the Shipper and owner of the Five Hundred (500)
sacks of illegally-sourced Wood Charcoal. Accordingly, Mr. Ruel de Villa requested him to load
the said minor forest products from Mansalay, Oriental Mindoro to Metro Manila, without any
lenat documents from DENR. Likewise, he stated that his Company (W.L. Food Products/Sam
Lim Corporation) is innocent of the loading of the said wood charcoal.



Evatiation of the Aflfidavit executed by Mr. Charlie J. Romano, Liaison Officer and duly
authorized representative of W.L. Food Products/Sam Lim Corporation, disclosed that their
" Company is engaged only in manufacturing and sales of food items ( snack).

Mr. Romano narrated that on April 5, 2012, one of the Company driver. Christopher Palacpac
was driving one of the Company’s truck with Plate No. RIV-348 which was apprehended by the
DENR authorities at Calapan, Oriental Mindoro, for carrying large quantities of wood charcoal
{undocumented) on its way back to Manila.

Mr. Romano explained that it is not the Company’s policy or business to transport Charcoal. 1t
was only Mr. Palacpac who allowed the said wood charcoal to be toaded in the Company truck
out of his own personal decision as a “sideling” Having no knowledge that transporting of the
said wood charcoal is prohibited.

Afier thorough evaluation and personal examination on the On-site report of the Apprehending
Forest Officers and the Sworn Statement of the Driver and the Shipper of the Five Hundred (300)
sacks of Wood Charcoal, it is clear that the One (1) Unit Eight (8)-Wheeler Truck (Close Van)
bearing Plate No. RIV-348 loaded with Five Hundred (500) sacks of ilegally-sourced Wouod
Chareoal was accessory to the crime committed, hence, the issuance of Confiscation/Forfaiture
Order and filing of the Criminal charges against Christopher Palacpac and Ruel de Villa for
violation of Section 77 (formerly Section 68) of PI) 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and
further by R.A. 7161 is hereby concurred.

WHEREFORE, FOREGOING PREMISES CONSIDERED, the apprehended One (1) Unit
Eight (8)-Wheeler Isuzu Truck (Closed Van) with Plate No. RJV-348$ loaded with undocumented
Five Hundred (500) sacks of Wood Charcoal with estimated fair market value of Php 250,000.00
and Php 100,000.00 respectively, apprehended at Brgy. San Antonio, Calapan City, Oriental
Mindoro are hereby ORDERED CONFISCATED/FORFEITED in favor of the government,

The CENROQ concerned is hereby directed to file 8 Criminal Case against Messrs. Christopher
Palacpac, driver of Isuza Truck and Ruel de Villa, the Shipper of undocumented 500 sacks of
Wood Charcoal, for violation of Section 77 (formerly Section 68) of PD 705 as amended by EO
277 and further by RA 7161,

50 ORDERED

Manila, Philippines, 2012

7?} %‘b ‘\;‘&.L
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EDGARDO O. GALEON
0O1C, Regi«:grfal Exeoutive Director



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV-B (MIMAROPA)
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Aurora Boulevard, San Vicente West, Calapan City

October 01, 2012

The Honorable City Prosecutor i
Office of the City Prosecutor / X

Old City Hall, 5200 Calapan City

Sir/Madam: § ]D 140 A

Respectfully submitted are the important documents regarding the filing of charges for
violation of Section 77 (formerly Section 68) of PD 705 as amended by Executive Order No. 277
and further amended by RA 7161 against respondents Mr. Christopher Palacpac of No. 29
Malinis St. Lowang Bato Valenzuela City, Metro Manila and Ruel de Villa of San Aquilino,
Roxas, Oriental Mindoro, to wit.

j./{(‘?ox Copy of the Administrative Proceedings on the apprehended Two (2) Eight
heeler Eight(8) Wheeler Isuzu Truck Aluminum Van with Plate Nos. RJV-348 and
TYS-682 loaded with 500 and 534 sacks of wood charcoal at Barangay San Antonio,
Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro dated April 16, 2012.
yﬂox copy of the on site report on the apprehended one (1) Eight Wheeler Truck
(Close Van); bearing Plate No. RJV-348 loaded with illegally sourced wood charcoal
at Brgy. San Antonio, Calapan City dated April 5, 2012.
3.—Xerox Copy of the Apprehension receipts dated April 5, 2012 on the apprehended
vehicle and Forest Product.
4, ox Copy of the Seizure receipt dated April 16, 2012 by Chief of Forest
Management Dante A. Madriaga.
5. Xerox copy of the Certificate of Registration and O.R. Receipt of the Isuzu Van with
< Plate No. RIV-348 owned by W.L. Forest Products with address at #8 Furong St.
Punturin St. City of Valenzuela NCR Third District National Capital Region.
}[nsnr’énce guaranty of the 1998 Isuzu Cargo Aluminum Van Truck with Plate No.
RJV-348 of W.L. Food Products with address at #8 Furong St. Punturin Compound,
Valenzuela City.
‘/7,,.,- Xerox copy of license of Mr. Christopher Palacpac
}Xer’ox copy of the Notice of Hearing sent to Mr. Ruel de Villa of San Aquilino,
Roxas, Oriental Mindoro dated April 10, 2012.
}Xe’fox copy of the Notice of Hearing sent to Mr. Christopher Palacpac of No. 29
Malinis St. Lawang Bato, Valenzuela, Metro Manila.
int of Explanation of Mr. Charlie S. Romero who is the liason officer of W.L.
Food Products/Samlin Corporation notarized January 2, 2012. _— Wm WV’



1l. Xerox copy of the Secretary’s certificate Marilyn Ibanez Lim authorizing Mr. Charlie
“J. Romano to be the liason officer of W.L. Food Product Corporation notarized April

adriaga

. Xerox copy of the undated Salaysay of Mr. Ruel de Villa to Forester III Dante A.

Madriaga
/Xerox copy of the confiscation/forfeiture order of one (1) unit of Eight (8) Wheeler

Truck (Close Van) bearing plate number RJV-348 loaded with 500 sacks of illegally
sourced wood charcoal apprehended at Brgy. San Antonio Calapan City issued by
OIC, Regional Executive Director of DENR-IV—B MIMAROPA, Edgardo O. Galeon
dated September 3, 2012.

12,2012.
J::‘égl)ﬂ( copy of the undated Salaysay of Mr. Christopher Palacpac to Forester III Dante

For your perusal and evaluation.

ELPIDIO E. ATIENZA
OIC, CENRO



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV-B (MIMAROPA)
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Aurora Blvd., San Vicente West, Calapan City

DENR-IV-B, MIMAROPA, Forest Protection

Supervision

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The PENRO
Suqui, Calapan City

THRU : The CENRO
Calapan City

FROM : The Chief, FMS
Forester III Dante A. Madriaga

SUBJECT - SUBMISSION OF RESULT OF ADMINISTRATIVE
PROCEEDINGS ON THE APPREHENDED TWO (2)
EIGHT (8) WHEELER ISUZU TRUCK ALUMINUM
VAN WITH PLATE NOS. RJV-348 AND TYS-682
LOADED WITH 500 AND 534 SACKS OF WOOD
CHARCOAL AT BRGY. SAN ANTONIO, CALAPAN
CITY, ORIENTAL MINDORO.

DATE . April 16,2012

Respectfully submitted herewith the attached transcript of the minutes of the
Administrative Hearing of the case as scheduled. It was first set on April 10, 2012 at CENRO
Calapan city following DAO 97-32 whereupon the hearing officer informed the witnesses and
the respondent of the power of the hearing officer as vested under Section 45 of PD 705.
Likewise, the respondents and the witnesses were informed of their rights in accordance with the
provision of the new constitution particularly Article II-Section L.

The subject two (2) conveyance with its load wood charcoal are- presently deposited at
PENRO Compound, Calapan City for custody and safekeeping.

Relative to the 8 wheeler truck aluminum van with plate No. RJV-348 loaded with 500
sacks of wood charcoal, the following observations, findings and other particulars were gathered

during the administrative proceeding, viz: : ‘
w1 W AE G R o G




Cristopher Palacpac, driver of the apprehended conveyance with Plate No. RJV-348 Joaded with
500 sacks of wood charcoal stated that he was asked by Mr. Ruel de Villa of San Aquilino,
Roxas, Oriental Mindoro to load the said minor forest products from Mansalay, Oriental
Mindoro to Metro Manila without any knowledge that transporting the said wood charcoal is
prohibited and illegal and the owner of the conveyance W.L. Food Product/SAM LIM
CORPORATION has no knowledge during the transport of said 500 sacks of wood charcoal. He
(Mr. Palacpac) was just informed that transporting of these forest products was prohibited when
he was apprehended by personnel of CENRO Calapan City at Brgy. San Antonio, Calapan City.
He stated further that he was asked by the shipper (Mr. Ruel de Villa) to load the said minor
forest products and shipped the same from Mansalay to Metro Manila.

That Mr. Ruel de Villa, narrated and admitted that he owns the 500 sacks of wood
charcoal loaded at the said conveyance that was apprehended by personnel of this office and
he/likewise admitted that he has no permits/document from the DENR.

On the Affidavit of Explanation was submitted by Mr. Charlie J. Romano, Liason Officer
of W.L. Food Products/Sam Lim Corporation of Valenzuela City, owner of the Company truck
with Plate No. RJIV-438, driven by Mr. Christopher Palacpac.

On his Affidavit of Explanation he (Mr. Romano) cited that the company does not
authorize, notify or condone the actions of the driver, Mr. Palacpac and it is not their business to
transport charcoal out of Oriental Mindoro. Mr. Palacpac transported the said charcoal without
the company’s persission so, the company is innocent of the illegal actions of the driver
Cristopher Palacpac, hence, he shall be properly reprimanded by W.L. Food Products/Sam Lim
Corporation. '

Thus, Mr. Charlie J. Romano requested the company truck with Plate No. RJV-438 be
released in their favor. :

Relative to the Eight (8) wheeler truck aluminum Van with Plater No. TYS-682 loaded
with 534 sacks of wood charcoal, the following observations, findings and other particulars were
gathered during the administrative proceedings, viz:

Benjamin Abadiano, driver of the confiscated/apprehended con veyance with Plate No.
TYS-682 loaded with 534 sacks of wood charcoal, admitted that he was just asked by Ms.
Rowena Agregado of Bansud, Oriental Mindoro the shipper to load the said minor forest
product without any knowledge that transporting the said wood charcoal is prohibited and illegal.
He (Mr. Abadiano) admitted that he loaded 543 sacks of wood charcoal at Mansalay, Oriental
Mindoro to be shipped to Laguna province. He also stated that the owner of the truck aluminum
van, Mr. Jerry Uy of 1728 Guevarra Street, Sta. Cruz, Manila has no knowledge about the
transporting of said minor forest products.

On the statement of Ms. Rowena Agregado she narrated that she owns the 534 sacks of
wood charcoal 1daded at the said conveyance that was apprehended by the personnel of this
Office and she further admitted that she has no permit/documents from the DENR. The shipper
(Ms. Agregado) of the wood charcoal admitted to the undersigned hearing Officer that she was
forced to ship/transport the said wood charcoal due to financial needs..cw rir oo p AgF X G
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On the ON-SITE REPORT of Forest Ranger Ruel A. Magboo of this Office he received a
text message from a military official on March 5, 2012 that there is a shipment of wood charcoal
from Mansalay, Oriental Mindoro, under the jurisdiction of DENR-CENRO-San Mariano,
Roxas, of this province, immediately he asked the assistance of Forester II Teodoro S. Dobles,
Forest Ranger Virgilio G. Mantuano of this Office and PO1 Edgardo Habana of the PHPU-4B-
PNB based at Brgy. Suqui, Calapan City, then proceeded to the established checkpoint at San
Antonio, Calapan City for checking of the reported truck aluminum van loaded with sacks of
wood charcoal while at Brgy. San Antonio, Calapan City, Forest Ranger Ruel A. Magboo
noticed the reported vehicle at Brgy. San Antonio,before the established checkpoint of CENRO
Calapan City, they cleared, stopped, checked and opened the said truck aluminum close van and
so happened that the text message is positive, then on April 10, 2012, another text message from
the military said that there is a shipment of sacks of wood charcoal from Mansalay, Oriental
Mindoro. Again, Forest Ranger Ruel A. Magboo, et.al., waited for the reported truck/close van
at San Antonio, Calapan City, when the identified conveyance arrived they chased, stopped and
checked the load of sacks of wood charcoal, on it.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

After evaluation and personal examination of the on-site report of the apprehending forest
officers and the sworn statement of the driver and owners of the sacks of wood charcoal
appeared during the administrative clearing the following is hereby recommended:

1. That the eight (8) wheeler truck aluminum close van with Plate No. RJV-348 together
its load 500 sacks of wood charcoal be confiscated and forfeited in favor of the
government;

2. That the other one eight (8) wheeler truck aluminum close van with Plate No. TYS-
682 together its load 534 sacks of wood charcoal same be confiscated and forfeited
in favor of the government.

In totally, all of the two (2) conveyance loaded with 1,043 sacks of wood charcoal be
confiscated and forfeited in favor of the government and shall be disposed in accordance with
DENR laws, rules and regulations.

ok ¥ a7

PECORDT OFF i £ F



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV-B (MIMAROPA)
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Aurora Blvd., San Vicente West, Calapan City

DENR-IV-B, MIMAROPA, Forest Protection
Supervision

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The CENRO
Calapan City

THRU : The Chief, FMS
Calapan City

FROM : Forester II Teodoro S. Dobles
Forest Ranger Ruel A. Magboo
Forest Ranger Virgilio G. Mantuano

SUBJECT : SUBMISSION OF ON-SITE REPORT ON THE
APPREHENDED ONE (1) EIGHT WHEELER
(CLOSE VAN) TRUCK BEARING PLATE NO.
RJV-348 LOADED WITH ILLEGALLY SOURCED
WOOD CHARCOAL AT BARANGAY SAN ANTONIO,
CALAPAN CITY, ORIENTAL MINDORO.

DATE 1 April 5, 2012

BASIC INFORMATION GATHERED:

1. a.) Time Apprehension ~ 8454 0.
b.) Date of Apprehension - April 5,2012
c). Place of Apprehension - Brgy. San Antonio, Calapan City
2. Full name of Alleged Offender - GINA DELOS REYES(Charcoal Owner)

Brgy. Cagancan, Mansalay

“ - RUEL DE VILLA
- (Representative /Shipper)
< Brgy. Bucayao, Calapan City
FTH LD AEFP@X ¢
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- CHRISTOPHER PALACPAC
- (Truck Driver)
- Gen. Segundo Ave. Laoag Crty

3. ¥ull name of al\ accompanying, or - PO\ Bdgardo M. Habana
Providing Assistance to the Appre- PHPU-4B-PNP
hending Officers Brgy. Suqui, Calapan City

4. Circumstances that lead to the - Information thru text from certain Military
Apprehending - - Colonel, that there was one truck loaded with

Charcoal on board from Mansalay going to
Calapan Wharf and intended to transport
outside Oriental Mindoro.

5. Name of Local Government Officials
Present or other persons witnessing
The apprehension - None

6. Preliminary description of items
Being apprehended - None

7. Origin of the forest product
(Wood charcoal) apprehended - Per interrogation to shipper/representative
(Mr. Ruel A. de Villa) the charcoal originated
at Mansalay, Oriental Mindoro

8. Consignor’s and Consignee of items
Being apprehended - According to Mr. De Villa the char¢oal destine
to Pasig City

9. Other informations, comments,
Observations, recommendations -

At around 6:30AM on April 5, (Maundy Thursday) 2012, an information thru cellphone
text was received by me (Forest Ranger Ruel A. Magboo) from concerned Military Official that
there was one truck close van loaded with charcoal RTV-348 on board from Mansalay to Calapan
Wharf.

%

Immediately, after receiving said information, 1 called the attention of Forester [
Teodoro S. Dobles and Forest Ranger Virgilio G. Mantuano and PO Edgardo M. Habana-PNP-
RHP Unit, Stationed at Brgy. San Antonio, Calapan City. At around 8:45 AM same date, the
apprehending Officers intercepted/apprehended pne close van truck bearing Plate No. RJV-348
loaded with wood charcoal. The undersigned conducted thorough inspection/investigation
cognizant to the wood charcoal on the Eight Wheeler Close Van Truck. Per interrogation to the
shipper/representative-Ruel de Villa, he stated that the charcoal owner is Gina delos Reyes of

eI oy AE




Mansalay. The five hundred (500) sacks of wood charcoal has an estimated value of
Php100,000.00 per Php200.00/sack, excluding the value of the conveyance.

It is requested that the Apprehended Eight Wheeler Truck (Close Van) with 500 sacks of
charcoal inside, be impounded at the PENRO Compound at Brgy. Suqui, Calapan City for
custody, safekeeping and proper disposition per existing DENR laws, rules and regulations per
DENR Administrative order No. 97-32.

n

- For his information an"& record.
APPREHENDING OFFICERS

RUEL Ay GBOO TEODORO S. DOBLES VI G. MANTUANO
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Qa Republic of the Philippines
& Department of Environment and Natural Resources
T Region IV-B (MIMAROPA)
T Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
W Aurora Blvd., San Vicente West, Calapan“Cin
APPREHENSION RECEIPT

Pursuant to the provisions of P.D. 705, as amended by Executive Order No. 277, the following forest products
and/or machinery, equipment, tools and conveyances, to wit: ’\.& /

re

= ARTICLES & DESCRIPTIONS “5 : ESTIMATED VALUE
[ !

0
& = FIVE HUNDRED SACES
OF WO CHARCOAL

T WHEELER TRUCK =
CIOSEDR YAN A RING
PLATE NO>» 2 N =340

QUANTITY : UNIT:

IS/ARE. HEREBY DECLARED UNDER APPREHENSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON/S:
ND PERTINENT DOCUMENT s FROM DEMR —CENRD RoXAS.

The same having been apprehended subject forest products and/or machinery, equipments, tools and conveyance
should be kept and protected from defacement in any manner, destruction or loss and should not be altered or
removed until otherwise ordered by the Secretary of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources or his

duly authorized répresentative or any Court of Justice of the Philippines.

Done this S t4 day of /('Ff/é at Calapan City B 775/6,& Aj)fb,(//Q_

g : ?/( A// APPREHENDING OFFICERS
\N (Print Name and Signature) @ :
1. _RUEL AN MAGBeoO. 2. _TFOPoRO 5. DOBLES
Address_[) ”l ‘ ATAH Addressrﬂ;lﬁ/y/ﬂ - L BMRO CAUATAS
Wa o\

5. VIRGIE ‘ FANTHAND 4.
Address:%éﬂ*ﬁﬁﬂ%l) CALATAL Address:

OWNER/CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE/DRIVER
(Print Name and Signature),
Y.

. GINA DELos REYES . 2 CHRISTOPHER FRIACPAC
(oWler, ~CHrRooaL) 7 (DRIVER
Address 'Cégé g%é N MANSALAY Address Gen. Segindo Ave. LAo,aa,CP(j
L RUBL “DE VILLA, 5 RSpnes endadive/shy, |
2 BUCAYAD , %NESS (/ prer
‘” (Printed Name and Address)

Address\Z\L, 4?) oA N/b(fs‘zﬁﬁdresspblF
CAL. CiTy
NOTE : :

T
r claimant of the apprehended articles is hereby requested to see the nearest
m the date of apprehension.

The owner, possessor and/o
CENRO/PENRO at their Office and is given three (3) days fro

wis I L0 AEFOR 0

Serial No. /i j !
(To be controlled by Central éé“fﬁwyalé' )
=T Pl M Ed
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV-B (MIMAROPA)
Community Environment and Natural Reésources Office
Aurora Blvd., San Vicente West, Calapan City

April 16,2012
Date
SEIZURE RECEIPT
GREETINGS:

Before this Office is the Apprehension Receipt of the apprehending team re: the
following forest products and/or machinery/equipment/tools/conveyance used in connection
therewith, to wit;

QUANTITY UNIT ARTICLES AND ESTIMATED
DESCRIPTION VALUE

Eight (8) Wheeler Truck
With Plate No.RJV-348

loaded with 500 sacks 500/sacks
of wood charcoal

The above described forest products and/or machinery/equipment/tools/conveyance were
apprehended by : Forester II Teodoro S. Dobles, Forest Rangers Ruel A. Magboo & Virgilio G.
Mantuano

(Name of Apprehending Officers)
On _ April 05,2012 at Calapan Port, Calapan City
(Date) (Place)
Aton orabout  8:00 A.M. for the following violations:
(Time)
Violation of Section 68 of PD 705 as amended.

Pursuant to the provisions of Presidential Decree No. 705, otherwise known as the
Revised Forestry Code of the Philippines,as amended by Executive Order No. 277 and pursuant
further to the recent Department Administrative Order No. 97-32, series of 1997 re: Rules for the
Administrative Adjudication of Illegal Forest Products and the Machinery, Equipment, Tools and
Conveyance Used in Connection therewith, the above [subject forest products and/or
manchinery/equipment/tools/conveyance are hereby declared seized hereof info government
custody, pending formal administrative proceedings for the digposition ther\eof.

AWX@I&AGA/

Chief, Fo}b' st Mgt.\Service
Seizjire Ofﬁcé\
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- Republic of the Philippines
. VIENT GF TRANSPORTATION & COMMUNIC  ONS
= LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE -

East Averiue, Quezon City ‘
Field OmceSuhlr.Bny_Mé!mAuth_Ext..ch._-g;all ; O D’
CR A = Lir s B,
No 10008873 0 DATEZ»‘_DAI_DBIZDiﬁ_—__:'_v
| i : < = (MM-DD-YYYY}
b B : i , e
MV FILE NO PLATE NO. ENGINE NO: | chiassisNO 1
0386-00000207449 . RJVIS | . . . 6WA1-120 CXG50X2-3000533 |
DENOMINATION PISTON DISPLACEMENT NO. QF=C‘(L1NDERS g FUEL }
TRUCK | .~ 12068 | .y 6 L DIESEL
BRPKRE BODY NO. YEAR MODEL
| EARED ALUMINUM 1_” e
GROSS WT. e | NETWT NET CAPACITY
; . 24000 | L. 2000 Ny 43000
COMPLETE OWNERS NAME % TELE/PHONE  ONBCToERIE #‘\

COMPLETE ADDRESS 'SNO., Street an"" oy, Provinos) e i e T
8 FURONG ST PU TURIN cit i OF VALENZUELA NCR THIRD DISTRICT NATIONt\L CAPITAL REGJON 2
ENCUMBERED TO y

% . 000-000-000-000 __ il
DETAILS OF FIRST REGISTRATION| OR.No OR. DATE TAMT ;
000000082125301 021812010 | 12,874.06

This is to certify that the Motor Vehicle described herein is duly registered. This certificate is VALID only when signed
by authorized LTO Officials, Properly sealed and accompanied by Official Receipt as proof of payment. Any unautho-
rized erasure or alteration hereon will invalidate this ?fx:ument.

=

REGISTRANT'S SIGNATURE
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RESTRICTIONS :

. MOTORCYCLEB/MOJORIZED TRICYCLES
VEMIELE UP 10 480 KBS & v W

VEMICLE ABOVE 4500 KGS G Y W

AUTOMATIC BLUTGH UP TO 4500 G VW
AUTOMATE CLUTEM ABOVE 4500 RGS G VW
ARTICULATED VEHICLE 1800 KG8 & V W & BELOW

BND D AW T

_ ARTICULATED VEHICLE 4501 KGS & ABOVE G VW

. ORGAN BONATION:
) HEREBY DONATE ] ANY ORGAN,
[0 8PECIFIC ORGAN
UPON MY DEATH

1. 1§ CASE OF EMERGENGY NOTIFY:

NAME: z

ADDRESS v f

TEL#:

k

© ARTICULATED VEMICLE 1601 UP TO 4580 KGS GV W

HoNBItoNs:
A WEAR EYE GLASSES

B. DRIVE ONLY W/SPECIAL
EQPT. FOR UPPER LIMBS

6. DRIVE ONLY WIBPEGIAL
EQPT. FOR LOWER LIMBS

b. DAYLIGHT DRIVING ONLY
E. AGEOMPANIED BY A

PERSON WNORMA L
HEARING

g
BB1387572

.




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV-B (MIMAROPA)
w» Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Aurora Blvd., San Vicente West, Calapan City

Apr/ 19,2d2

! (Petsa)

NOTICE OF HEARING
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kinalaman sa nahulmg ?) (/()//UZQKO/% 7%/6/@’@ na may

Ito y ma

plakang ﬁf V % &) na may lulang . 5 pirasong sako pg uling. Ito ay
nahuli ng mga tauhan ng DENR-CENRO Calapan C1ty noong ’ zg’ft j(‘
April, 2012 sa Brgy. 9% ,4//@7614/ 0 _, Calapan City, Oriental Mmdoro na walang
kaukulang dokumento o papeles na galling sa DENR ito ay labag sa Section 68 of PD 705

as amended.

Ayon sa paunang imbestigasyon ng mga tauhan ng tanggapang ito sa pangunguna ni
Forester II Teodoro S. Dobles, Forest Rangers Ruel A. Magboo at Virgilio G. Mantuano
kayo po ang nagmamay-ari ng mga nasabing uling.

Hinggil dito kayo ay inaanyayahang dumalo sa gagawing Administrative Hearing
upang ipaliwanag ang 'yyong panig tungkol sa nabanggit na usapin. Ito ay itinakdang
gaganapin sa ika- ng April, 2012 ganap na ika-10:00 ng umaga sa
tanggapan ng Community Environment and Natural resources, Calapan City, Oriental
Mindoro.

Ipinakikiusap na huwag ipagpaliban ané"‘“inyong pagdalo sa nasabing lugar, araw at
oras.
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Y Republic of the Philippines
é\a Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV-B (MIMAROPA)
‘ W Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Aurora Blvd., San Vicente West, Calapan City

"
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NOTICE OF HEARING
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Ito po ay, may kinalaman sa nahuling ?%W e na may
plakang  f¢ </ v 2 Y} na may lulang [TDQ pirasong sako ng uling. Ito ay
nahuli ng'mga tauhan ng DENR-CENRO Calapan City noong [ . ¢ Ay
April, 2012 sa Brgy. _<"A4») 4 2/)m O , Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro” na
walang kaukulang dokumento o papeles na galling sa DENR ito ay labag sa Section 68 of
PD 705 as amended.

Ayon sa paunang imbestigasyon ng mga tauhan ng tanggapang ito sa pangunguna ni
Forester II Teodoro S. Dobles, Forest Rangers Ruel A. Magboo at Virgilio G. Mantuano
kayo po ang nagmamaneho ng sasakyan na may lulan na mga uling.

Hinggil dito kayo ay inaanyayahang dumalo sa gagawing Administrative Hearing
upang ipaliwanag ang inyong panig tungkol sa nabanggit na usapin. Ito ay itinakdang
gaganapin sa ika- /%ppf/g/ < ng April, 2012 ganap na ika-10:00 ng umaga sa
tanggapan ng Commfinity Environment and Natural resources, Calapan City, Oriental
Mindoro.

Ipinakikiusap na huwag ipagpaliban ang iﬁ%’bng pagdalo sa nasabing lugar, araw at

oras.
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES | e}

g

VALENZUELA CITY } SS """"""""""""""""" om0 o o

AFFIDAVIT OF EXPLANATION

I, CHARLIE J. ROMANO, of legal age, Filipino, and with office address at
No. 8 Furong Street, Valenzuela City, after having been duly sworn in
accordance with law depose and state THAT:

g 8 I am the Liaison Officer and duly authorized representative of W.L.
FOOD PRODUCTS / SAM LIM CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized
and existing under Philippine laws with the same business address above-
mentioned.

2. W.L. FOOD PRODUCTS / SAM LIM CORPORATION is engaged
only in manufacture and sales of snack food items.

5 On April 5, 2012, one of the company drivers, CHRISTOPHER
PALACPAC, who was driving one of the company trucks with plate number
RJV348, which was accosted by the DENR authorities at Calapan, Oriental
Mindoro for carrying large quantities of charcoal on its way back to Manila.

4. That it is not the company policy or business to transport charcoal
out of Oriental Mindoro. The driver, CHRISTOPHER PALACPAC, transported
the said charcoal WITHOUT COMPANY PERMISSION.

5 As explained to me by Mr. Palacpac, he allowed the said charcoal to
be loaded in the company truck out of his own personal decision as a “sideline”.

6. W 1. FOOD PRODUCTS / SAM LIM CORPORATION does not
authorize, ratify or condone the actions of CHRISTOPER PALACPAC and the
latter shall be properly reprimanded by the company.

7 Withal, the company is innocent of any illegal actions that the driver
Christopher Palacpac did in his p‘ersonal capacity, who also misused the
company truck.

8. I am executing this Affidavit to attest to the veracity of the above
stated facts and to request that the company truck with plate No. RjV438 be
released in our favor. _‘

9. Moreover, we undertake: to properly reprimand our driver
Christopher Palacpac for his unlawful and illegal actions.



It
CHARLIE J. ROMANO
Affiant

Affiant further sayeth naught.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, Notary Public, for and in the
City of Valenzuela, Metro Manila, affiant personally appeared and exhibited to
me his Competent Evidence of Identity: 555 I.D. 03-9483009-4

Doc. No. 1
S ? ATTE D dusi il iond W SARSUYS @
Page No._7] | | A PUBLIC
BockiNe. | | UNTIL RECEMRER 31, 2012
) -4 ‘ ‘ PTR NO. 1227076, YALENZUELA, JAN. 2, 2012
Series of 2012 e IBP NO. §52293, BULACAN. JAH, 03, 2012
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
VALENZUELA CITY ) S.8.

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

I, MARILYN I LIM, of legal age, Filipino, and with office address at Punturin
Compound, No. 8 Furong Street, Valenzuela City, after having been duly sworn to in
accordance with law, hereby depose and state that:

I am the Corporate Secretary of WL FOOD PRODUCTS / SAM LIM
CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of

Philippine laws and with office address at Punturin Compound, No. 8 Furong Street,
Valenzuela City. :

That in a special meeting held on Janavary 05, 2012, in which a quorum was
present and acting all throughout the Board of Directors passed and approved the
following resolution: '

“RESOLVED, that MR. CHARLIE J. ROMANO be, as he is
hereby authorized and empowered to represent the corporation as private
Liason to transact and to sign, execute any and all documents and/or
papers necessary including the signing

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 12 day of April,
2012 at Valenzuela City.

Z

wlﬁfw%»/// 'Lpéi«\,
RILYN4ABANEZ LIM
Corporate Secretary

b 12 W
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this AR | at Valenz/u@}a/Citv,

affiant exhibiting to me _¢s¢ wo . 24 - agy go20 g at Valenzuela City. /

J

Doc. No. 279 ATTY Bu’ﬁj}%.".L'E?%J'T’:i‘?m:,r‘;/.‘__ S SYNUYO i
NOTA PUELIC

Page No. UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2012

Book No. 9 PTR NO. 1227076, YALENZLTLA. JAN. 2, 2012

Series of 2012 IBP NO. 52292, RULADAN, JAN. 03, 2012
ROLL NO. 45199
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R@pub%m of the @mfmms
=FAR’ T OF JUSTICE
ional @msecwwm Semce

Old City Hall, 5200 Ct‘{y - msapar Telefax No.(043) 288-8163

CERTIFICATION
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the complait of DENR-CENRO,
Calapan City, against Christopher Pziacpac ard Ruel De Vilia for
Violation of PD 708 which was filed tefore this Office on October 4,
2012, and docketed as NPS-IV-13-INV-12J-00272 was DISMISSED on
January 22, 2013

This certification is issued upon the letter request of Mr. Gerry C.
Mamigo, Community Development Officer I, DENR-PENRQO, Calapan
City, for whatever legal purpose # may sarve.

Given, this 9" cay of December £%21, at Calapan City.

Records Chmeﬁf
’Wf‘ s b g o
MARIZ T. SANCHEZ
Acting Records Officer
Per Memorandum No. 2018-02-001
dated 12 March 2018
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‘ REAU OF FIRE PROTECTIQ

CALAPAN CITY CENTRAL FIRE STATION
Ci

To Whom It May Concern:

THIS IS mmwmaﬁmwai}abiemdsefﬁﬁsofﬁm,mwm 1440H
August 20, mIZaMkmlmﬁrcmmed&?mm anmm:mummm
Office Con pound located at Bmm ﬁﬂq&ﬁ@ (WS;}%W Cﬂ)ﬁ

Investigation conducted on this fire incident disclosed that the fire originated at the front
' i i T late number RIY - 348, and

Afler careful examination of all substantiating documenis, this fire incident is considered
closed and solved for bej accidental in nature, without prejudice to case reopening or
reinvestigation if the law and circumstances warrants,

This Fire Clearance Certificate was issued this 11" day of March 2013 upon the request
of Mary June F. Maypa — Officer-In-Charge, PENRO Oriental Mindoro for reference use.

For any verification and inquiry, the Final Investigation Report (FIR) of this fire incident
Was completed on September 25, 20172 investigated by Calapan City Fire Station with telephone
number (043) 288-5617. '

SIGNED this 11™ day of March 2013 at Calapan City Fire Station, Calapan City Oriental
Mindoro.

7 |
et oy



Front View

4
A

Rear View

Geo-tagged photos of front and rear view of eight wheeler truck bearing plate no. RJV-348 presently
impounded within the vicinity of PENR Office located at Barangay Suqui, Calapan City.




